



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEMPERATSURE HOLDINGS, LLC,)
a Delaware limited liability company,)
)
Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff/)
Third Party Plaintiff-Below/)
Appellant,)
v.)
)
B&C HOLDINGS, INC., a Colorado)
corporation,)
)
Plaintiff/)
Counterclaim Defendant-Below/)
Appellee,)
and)
)
CHRISTOPHER SMITH,)
)
Third Party Defendant-Below/)
Appellee.)

No. 180, 2020
CASE BELOW:
Superior Court
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. N19C-02-105 AML CCLD

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
S. Kirk Ingebretsen
Daniel E. Rohner
1660 17th Street, Suite 450
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 285-5300

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Elizabeth M. McGeever (#2057)
1310 King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

*Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaim
Plaintiff/Third Party Plaintiff-Below/
Appellant Temperatsure Holdings, LLC*

Dated: October 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE JULY 7 EMAIL IS NOT THE PRINCIPAL STATEMENT CONTEMPLATED BY THE NOTE.....	4
A. B&C’s interpretation ignores key provisions of the Note, fails to interpret the Note as a whole, and disregards the Note’s overall scheme and plan.	4
B. B&C and Smith mischaracterize Temperature’s arguments as to the relevance of the timing of the July 7 Email and the timing of the purported accrual and payment of interest.	9
C. Temperature does not contend that the July 7 Email is not a Principal Statement simply because it is incorrect, nor is Temperature seeking to benefit from its own purported breaches of contract.....	11
II. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT TEMPERATSURE WAIVED ITS CONDITION PRECEDENT DEFENSE.....	15
A. The issue of whether delivery of LTM Gross Profit Statements was a condition precedent to calculation of Principal was preserved in the lower court.	15
B. Determining Principal based on GAAP-compliant LTM Gross Profit Statements delivered to B&C was one of many procedures designed to benefit both parties.	17
III. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT SMITH DID NOT BREACH HIS FIDUCIARY DUTIES OF LOYALTY AND CANDOR.	19

A.	Temperatsure preserved the issue of whether Smith concealed from the Board of Managers that he knew that the CFO failed to calculate Principal based on the LTM Gross Profit Statements delivered to B&C.....	19
B.	Smith breached his duty of loyalty and candor because his knowing concealment of the CFO's failure to follow the Note's procedures created actual harm to the Company.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Brophy v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. 1949)	22
<i>Greenstar IH Rep, LLC v. Tutor Perini Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 5035567 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2017) (Del. 2018).....	12
<i>Jenkins v. Delaware State Univ.</i> , 2014 WL 4179958 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014)	17
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 429 A.2d 497 (Del. 1981)	22
<i>Mills Acq. Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	21
<i>Naughty Monkey LLC v. MarineMax Ne. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 5545409 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2010)	17
<i>Oakwood Acceptance Corp. v. Penn</i> , 1994 WL 150864 (Del. Super. Mar. 4, 1994).....	17
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng'g LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012)	4
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	4
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 101369 (Del. Ch. June 10, 1991).....	17
